HCYP Softball Field Judge Guidelines

Purpose: The purpose of the Field Judges is two-fold.  The first and foremost is to ensure the safety of our athletes, Coaches and Parents participating/supporting HCYP Softball; the 2nd is to preserve the health of our fields.  Muddy or slick infields pose a safety hazard to players and should not be used.  Wet outfields are alright to practice on provided a player will NOT be creating divots in the grass during normal softball drills.  Outfield or grassy areas should be closed if normal softball drills result in divots.  Try to evaluate the fields as close to 4pm as possible to give Coaches time to call off their practice, or to move their practice indoors if possible.

Responsibilities/Process:

Step 1: Field Inspection
· The Field Judge needs to look at all four Softball Fields (Field 7, Field 12, Field 9 & Field 10)
· Infield Inspection: (Repeat for each Field)
· 1a: Look for standing Water. If the infield has standing water, the infield should be deemed “closed” for the rest of the day.
· 1b: If no standing water is present on the infield, Walk the infield – If your shoes leave an imprint, or you encounter slick areas on the field, Close the Infield for the remainder of the day
· Outfield Inspection: (Repeat for Each Field)
· 1c: Walk the Outfield.  Look for muddy or slick areas.  Look for loose muddy areas that may result in a divot should a player cut or dive.  If these areas exist in the outfield, close the outfield for practice. 

Step 2: Make Field Ruling Known – Send out you’re ruling to the Coaches and HCYP Reps Shown below.  We strongly recommend you set up a distribution list to allow you to send out your ruling from your phone at the field to expedite the process.  Remember: Field Judge Rulings are only required when we have had adverse weather. A ruling is NOT required every week.

Format Example:
	Date: xx April 24

	Field 7: 	    Infield is Closed – Outfield ONLY open for Practice
Field 12:   Field 12 is Open for Practice 
Field 9: 	    Infield is Closed – Outfield ONLY open for Practice 
Field 10:   Field is closed due to existing field conditions


Contacts: Once a field ruling has been made, ensure the following individuals are notified:

Coaches:
	COACHES NAME
	COACHES EMAIL

	Caroline Bean
	cbeanrn13@gmail.com

	Matt Brasauskas
	mattbrasauskas@gmail.com

	Jena Olson
	jenaolson15@gmail.com

	Karen Wille
	karen.kracker@gmail.com

	Jason Fiegel         
	jason@zefex.com

	Hirsh Goldberg
	hirsh.goldberg@gmail.com

	Tessa Hurd
	tgrubb1@gmail.com

	Josh Lukin
	jlukin25@gmail.com

	Jason Perry
	 jperry02@ymail.com

	Steve Sansone
	sansone50@gmail.com

	Mike Cannata
	cannata11@gmail.com

	Jason Fiegel         
	jason@zefex.com

	Henry (Drew) Gallagher                
	robostop10@me.com

	Rob Morrow
	Rob.morrow22@outlook.com

	Kenny Herrell
	kherrell4@gmail.com

	Matt Kingsley
	mrkings@gmail.com

	McMillian
	robert.mcmillen.1@hotmail.com

	Chuck Kreis
	charleskreis65@gmail.com

	Nicole West
	mdpatriotsblue@gmail.com

	Dan Whitmoyer
	danwhitm6@yahoo.com

	Andrew Stockham  
	acstockham@gmail.com

	Terri Worrel
	terri.worrel@gmail.com

	Rob Pence
	rpence@xecu.net

	Kari McBride
	kmcbride@thecatholichighschool.org


 
Commissioners/HCYP Officials:
	Scott Alterburn		sarterburn@therainmakergroup.com
	Robert West		rwest@chservicesinc.com
	Tom Bonier 		tbonier@gmail.com
	Dave Cheplak		chep80@gmail.com
	Rich Francis		richardd.francis@gmail.com
	Ruth Robertson		ra.robertson@verizon.net
Brannin Clark 		brannin.clark@gmail.com
Steve Clark 		steve.clark78@yahoo.com
	Kenny Herrell		kherrell4@gmail.com
Holly and John Moore	hkdmoore@yahoo.com
jmooreins@gmail.com
Andrew Bronstein	andrewlbronstein@gmail.com

Spring 2024 Assigned Field Judges:
	Mondays:	TBD
	Tuesdays:	Andrew Bronstein 
	Wednesdays:	Brannin Clark / Steve Clark 
	Thursdays: 	Robert West
	Fridays:		Holly and John Moore
	Saturdays:	Kenny Herrell
	Sundays:	Robert West


Note: Age Commissioners, please remember to reach out and ensure the umpires have been informed of the field closure on game days. If possible, make the field ruling the night before a morning game. 
Disputes: Field Closures can only be overturned by either Tom Bonier (HCYP REC Softball Commissioner) or Bob West (HCYP Director of Softball) 
Dtd: 3 April, 2024
